

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

BRITTAN B. HOLLAND, individually
and on behalf of all others
similarly situated, and **LEXINGTON
NATIONAL INSURANCE CORPORATION**;

Plaintiffs,

v.

KELLY ROSEN, Pretrial Services Team
Leader; **MARY E. COLALILLO**, Camden
County Prosecutor; **CHRISTOPHER S.
PORRINO**, Attorney General of New
Jersey;

Defendants.

Case No.

1:17-cv-04317 (JBS-KMW)

Honorable Jerome B.
Simandle, U.S.D.J.

**BRIEF OF PROPOSED AMICI CURIAE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF NEW JERSEY, DRUG POLICY ALLIANCE, LATINO ACTION NETWORK, AND
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE
(NAACP)**

Alexander Shalom
Edward L. Barocas
Rebecca Livengood
Jeanne LoCicero
American Civil Liberties Union
of New Jersey Foundation
P.O. Box 32159
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 854-1714

Andrea Woods*
Brandon J. Buskey*
Criminal Law Reform Project
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad St., 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004

Counsel for Proposed Amici Curiae

**pro hac vice pending*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

BACKGROUND.....3

INTEREST OF *AMICI*.....7

ARGUMENT.....9

 I. PLAINTIFF LEXINGTON NATIONAL LACKS STANDING.....10

 A. Lexington Does Not Assert Violations of Its Own
 Constitutional Rights.11

 B. Lexington Cannot Satisfy the Requirements of Third-
 Party Standing.12

 1. *Even if the Constitution Provided a Right to
 Money Bail, it Does Not Provide a Right to a
 Commercial Bail Bond.*13

 2. *As a Result, Lexington National Lacks Standing
 Under the Third-Party Standing Doctrine.*17

 II. COURTS ARE PERMITTED TO CONSIDER DANGEROUSNESS IN
 SETTING TERMS OF RELEASE.....20

 III. MONEY BAIL DOES NOT PROTECT PUBLIC SAFETY AND RESULTS
 IN DISPROPORTIONATE HARM.....24

 A. No Credible Evidence Suggests That the Use of Money
 Bail Contributes to Public Safety.24

 B. Money Bail has a Demonstrated History of Harmful,
 Discriminatory Impact28

 IV. WHERE COURTS SEEK TO PROTECT PUBLIC SAFETY, THEY NEED
 NOT OFFER CRIMINAL DEFENDANTS AN OPPORTUNITY TO PURCHASE
 THE ABILITY TO AVOID SUPERVISION.....31

CONCLUSION.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....10

Barrows v. Jackson, 346 U.S. 249 (1953).....18

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....10

Benboe v. Carroll, 494 F. Supp. 462 (W.D. Ky. 1977).....16

Burks v. Scott County, Miss., 3:14-cv-00745-HTW-LRA (S.D. Miss. June 27, 2017).....28

Burton v. Tomlinson, 527 P.2d 123 (Or. Ct. App. 1974).....14-15

Craig v. Boren, 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....19

Dep't of Labor v. Triplett, 494 U.S. 715 (1990).....11-18

Edwards v. Lexington County Sheriff's Dep't, 688 S.E.2d 125 (S.C. 2010).....32

Eisenstadt v. Baird, 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....19

Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....19

Hedges v. United States, 404 F.3d 744 (3d Cir. 2005).....10

Johnson Bonding Co. v. Kentucky, 420 F. Supp. 331 (E.D. Ky. 1976).....11-12, 16

Kahn v. McCormack, 299 N.W.2d 279 (Wis. Ct. App. 1980).....16-17

ODonnell v. Harris Cty., --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2017 WL 1735456 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 28, 2017).....28-29

Pugh v. Rainwater, 572 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1978).....28

Rodriguez v. Providence Cmty. Corr., 155 F. Supp. 3d 758 (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 17, 2015).....29

S & R Corp. v. Jiffy Lube Int'l, Inc., 968 F.2d 371 (3d Cir. 1992).....9

Schilb v. Kuebel, 404 U.S. 357 (1971).....15-16

<i>Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	13
<i>Spinks v. State</i> , 2007 Ind. App. Unpub. LEXIS 1802 (Ind. Ct. App. July 3, 2007)	32
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951)	20-21, 33
<i>State v. Blake</i> , 642 So. 2d 959 (Ala. 1994)	29
<i>State v. Korecky</i> , 169 N.J. 364 (2001)	23
<i>State v. Siford</i> , 2003-Ohio-1588, P2-P3, 2003 Ohio App. LEXIS 1522 (Ohio Ct. App., Geauga County Mar. 28, 2003)	32
<i>State v. Steele</i> , 430 N.J. Super. 24 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2013)	23
<i>Stephens v. Bonding Asso. of Kentucky</i> , 538 S.W.2d 580 (Ky. 1976)	16
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969)	18
<i>Thompson v. Moss Point</i> , 2015 WL 10322003 (S.D. Miss. Nov. 6, 2015)	29
<i>United States v. Arzberger</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 590 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	33
<i>United States v. Cachucha</i> , 778 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (D.N.M. 2011)	31
<i>United States v. Chaplin's, Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 846 (11th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>United States v. Farris</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36937 (W.D. Pa. May 1, 2008)	22, 31-32
<i>United States v. Gatto</i> , 750 F. Supp. 664 (D.N.J. 1990)	22
<i>United States v. Giampa</i> , 755 F. Supp. 665 (W.D. Pa. 1990)	22
<i>United States v. Norman</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107976 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 6, 2014)	22
<i>United States v. Payner</i> , 447 U.S. 727 (1980)	13

<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 788 F.2d 100 (3d Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	20-21, 32
<i>United States ex rel. Savitz v. Gallagher</i> , 800 F. Supp. 228 (E.D. Pa. 1992).....	22
<i>Walker v. City of Calhoun</i> , No. 4:15-CV-0170-HLM (N.D. Ga. June 16, 2017).....	29
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
18 U.S.C. § 3142(a)-(b).....	26
20 CFR § 725.362 (1989).....	18
20 CFR § 725.363(a) (1989).....	18
30 U.S.C. § 932(a).....	18
Burns Ind. Code Ann. § 35-46-1-15.1(a)(5).....	32
Fla. Stat. § 903.047	32
F.R.C.P. 12(b)(6).....	9
F.R.C.P. 23(a)(3).....	34
N.J.S.A. 2A:162-16b(2)(b).....	31
N.J.S.A. 2A:162-17b(2).....	33
N.J.S.A. 2A:162-19.....	6
N.J.S.A. 2C:12-1b(1).....	5
ORS § 135.265.....	14
R. 2:2-4	34
R. 3:26-1(a) (effective Sept. 1, 2013).....	23
R. 3:26-2(c)(2).....	34

Other Authorities

ABA Standard 10-5.3(a) (commentary)..... 24

Charles V. Bagli and Kevin Flynn, *NEW YORK TIMES*, "Durst Jumps Bail, and a Nationwide Dragnet Is On," (Oct. 17, 2001).....24

Kristen Bechtel, et. al., *Dispelling the Myths: What Policymakers Need to Know About Pretrial Research*, Pretrial Justice Institute (Nov. 2012).....27

Michael K. Block, *The Effectiveness and Cost of Secured and Unsecured Pretrial Release in California's Large Urban Counties, 1990-2000* (2005).....27

John S. Boyle, *Bail Under the Judicial Article*, 17 *DE PAUL L. REV.* 267 (1968)16

Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Data Risk Advisory: State Court Processing Statistics Data Limitations*, March 2010.....27

Thomas H. Cohen & Brian A. Reaves, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Pretrial Release of Felony Defendants in State Courts* (2007).....26

Color of Change & ACLU, *Selling off our Freedom: How Insurance Corporations Have Taken Over Our Bail System*, May 2017.....17

Caleb Foote, *The Coming Constitutional Crisis in Bail: I and II*, 113 *UNIV. PA. L. REV.* 95914

Marvin D. Free, Jr., *Race and Presentencing Decisions: The Cost of Being African American*, in *Racial Issues in Criminal Justice: The Case of African Americans* 137 (Marvin D. Free, Jr. Ed., 2003).....30

Matthew Friedman, et. al., *Crime Trends: 1990-2016*, THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE (Apr. 18. 2017)25

Jeff Goldman, NJ.com, "Bloody bar fight over Eagles leads to arrest of father, son" April 7, 2017.....	6
Hon. Glenn A. Grant, CRIMINAL JUSTICE REFORM, REPORT TO THE LEGISLATURE, JAN. 1, 2015 - DEC. 31, 2015	3-5
Paul Heaton, et. al., <i>The Downstream Consequences of Misdemeanor Pretrial Detention</i> (July 2016).....	28
Helland & Tabarrok, <i>The Fugitive: Evidence on Public Versus Private Law Enforcement from Bail Jumping</i> , <i>Journal of Law & Economics</i> , April 2004).....	27
Cynthia E. Jones, "Give us Free": <i>Addressing Racial Disparities in Bail Determinations</i> , 16 LEGISLATION & PUB. POL'Y 919 (2013).....	29-30
Michael R. Jones, <i>Pretrial Justice Inst., Unsecured Bonds: The As Effective and Most Efficient Pretrial Release Option</i> (Oct. 2013).....	24-25, 27
Krahl & New Direction Strategies, <i>An Analysis of the Financial Impact of Surety Bonding on Aggregate and Average Detention Costs and Cost Savings in the State of Florida for 2010</i> (2011).....	27
Jason Lydon et al., <i>Black & Pink, Coming out of Concrete Closets: A Report on Black & Pink's National LGBTQ Prisoner Survey</i> (2015).....	30
Robert G. Morris, <i>Pretrial Release Mechanisms in Dallas County, Texas</i> (Jan. 2013).....	27
Pretrial Justice Institute, <i>Race & Bail in America</i>	30
Pretrial Services Agency for the District of Columbia, <i>Research and Data, Performance Measures</i>	25-26
<i>Rational and Transparent Bail Decision Making</i> , Pretrial Justice Institute and the MacArthur Foundation (March 2012)....	14
Timothy R. Schnacke, et al., <i>The History of Bail and Pretrial Release</i> (Sept. 23, 2010).....	14

Marie VanNostrand, Ph.D. and Gena Keebler, *Pretrial Risk Assessment in the Federal Court* (April 14, 2009).....26

Marie VanNostrand, Ph.D., NEW JERSEY JAIL POPULATION ANALYSIS (March 2013).....3
